representative international business contract practice for the firms. Subjective determinations 

were made to include relatively more important contracts; such as ones that included large 

sums of trade or investment, important strategic alliances or joint ventures, or regional 

distribution contracts. One hundred eight (108) executed contracts were examined in this study 

among the five sample firms, ranging from 17 per sample firm to 30 per sample firm, with the 

Mean of 21.6 per firm. 

Table 3. Analysis of contracts examined  

Contract Analysis 

(n=5 cases)